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lir. Kar«sick's thosis is o very ccompetent exposition of the various
stholarly problems raised by Lie wew er of Aristeas, Thougt he has,
necessarily, confined himself to the secondary literature in English and
modern Hebres, ithere is nevertheless a gratiflyingly well-rounded aspect to
his study. He has read and absorbed every book an: article of significance
in English.

His three chaptess accord with a logical approach to his tepic. First,
he presents & summary of the Letter and an abstract of the range of the asseas-
ments, comprising both a survey of the quotations or reflections in the ancient
writings and then the varying opiniecns on its authenticity in modern scholarship.
His second chapter deals with the historical problems raised by the Letter, and
his third with the literary. His total summary is at the conclusion of' his
third chapter, apparently because the brevity did not seem te indicate the
desirability of a separate and lourth chapter.

Mr. Kerasick's discernmen: that the histerical prchlems and the literary
questions are, though intertwined, different ia perceptively carried out,
In Lrief, his distinction is this: Does the Letter reflect accurate history,
or tondentiousness (which he calls propaganda)? Second, What genre of writing
does the Letter it inte, in the light of what im knewn about Hellenistic
compositions? The answer Lo the second question bears, of course, on the
first,

Mr. Karasick notes correctly that the issus of historicsl reliability
transcends the gquestion of the LXX transzlation. His handling of the factors
here is very good. But his best work is in Chapter Three where h¢ has followed
the lesd of Tarni in an acute assessment of the literary problems, such a® the
relationship te the Symposium and to an Indian werk of some similarity,

The limitstion in the use of languages keeps this sssay from being
definitive exposition, There are, also,certain stylistic infelicities whach
1 have asked the author Lo vorrect, and he has agreed to do so.

In view of the good quality of this study and its fine reflection of an
understanding of the material, I am happy to recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Saruel Sandmel
Referee
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DIUEST

There are a number of interasting problems which are imposed

by a beok of the Pseudepiprapha known ss The Letter of Aristeas,

The messape of this sliorl btook is simple. Tt purports to tell
nf the trsnsletion of the first [ive books of the Hebrew 2Zible into
the (resk lanpunve, louever, on clovermrutiny we find that the story
roises certain higterical and liL:rary siesiilons wHich are noi readily
solved, The brok was supposed Lo have been wreittem by sn of Pleer in
thie eonrt of Ptolemy T1 Philudelphus and he wizhes to give the im-
nression that he was & (peak weitiy aout the Jewich Faitl and {t2
Sorictura, Jut there are certiln Incmoistancine in the lanmuape
which would tend %o show that the work was sctually writtien by a
fellenized Jew.

‘There ir almo o nunber of errors in historical matters whieh
would incline one to helieve Lhat the book was written not at ble tlme
It Ly elalmed, but it is peotally 2t a much later date,

The purpore of this essay is not to solve anv of thepe varl cus
listorical and literary problems, It only poses some of Lhe aspects
of the most important of tle:ze, The =main problems desl wit) the lLien-
tity of Aricteas and the date of the writine of this woark, Tn the
process of deslisy with these problems, an effort has been made 1o
oliow how the work Lz interrelsted with other Hellenixtle documente
and also the similarily that is Pound between it and another Hellenistic
type work found in Indlan literature,

The Latter cf Arletea:, when investdsted, iz Tound to be a

complicated document both In Lts literary 2spects and with the hio-
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torical problems thet it raiuses, There \s much te be done in further

investigstlor of the work, ari there le still the deal For & defini-

tive opinion regapling its suthorshic and lts purpese.
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CHAFTER T

The document contained in the Peeudepigrapha to the 01d Testamsnt
known as The Letter of Aristeas is one of great historical and literary
confusion, Whila it mentions events and charscters of definite his-
torival importince, and speaks of them as AT contemporary with the
authorship of thes work, there is much more of a contradictory nature
which would lsad us to belisve that the suthor was not a member of the
times or the soclety of which he writes snd identifies himself.

At first reading this latter would appear to be the recording
and the documentation of the translation of the Bible from lebrew into
Aresk. This iz the trenxlation known to us ss the Septuapint. But the

actual staps which take the rareative up to the final frultion of this
wet are far more lsngthy and detailad then the story of the process of
the translation itself. In other words, this 1a not a recording of o
single historical avent, but a document shich pives all the social ,
relipious and related historical facts which caused the Bible to be
translated into the Greek languape, In fact, it is from this beok that
the failiar name, the Septuagiat, or the Nld Testament in Nreek, owes
its origin. Since the translstors of the Bible are numbered hore as
seventy-tw, the Greek temm for seventy is used as an indication of the
numbar of translators,

However, whils the translation ls the central theme and the
culminstion of the narrative, the hook, despite itz comparative bravity,
is discursive, There are & variety of subjects that it covers, some in

more detall than in others. Mut 1t is the description of the actual

wrk of the translation to which all these various facets point, The
sctual work of the trmmslation iw compressed into the final ssctions
of the story.

The narrstive takes the form of a letter written by a person
named Arist®as to his brother Philocrotes, While there 18 no saluta-
idon in the sccepted form of a written lstiar, it foliows the .tyls of
an spistle of the Ptolemale perlod in Egypt, Sinee Alexandris in Eeypl
is the primsry locale of the events of the letter, it is sssumed to be
the place of its origin, The writing of pesudonymous spistles wea
favorite form of litersture in this period end this part of the i'nr‘.ld.l
It follows <he hellenistic rules for narvative prose in the form of an
-puue.z The tone of the letter ls that of an aithor who would have
us believe that he 15 & pagan Greek in the couwrt of Ptolemy TT Phila-
delphus (reigned 285.2L7 BCE)., Since part of the present plan of this
work is to elaborate on this =oint, the evalustion of this claim will
be made later.

The contents of the book are briefly as follows, Demetrius of
Phalerum, the reported librarian of the Alsxandria library, propoass
that Kinpg Ptolemy 11, mince e hae recently freed the Jewish slaves in
Egypt, Tollow nis mepnanimous act by asking the Jews for a tranalation
of their holy law for the library (1-281. This the king fesls in a
fine ides and he acts immedistely by writing a letter to Eleazer, High
Priest in Jarusalem, asking him to send saventy-two men to translate
these scriptures (34-l0)), and Elsazer's reply in the affimative with

the names of the translators, six men from sach of the twalve tribes of




Israsl (l1-90). The king then sends emissaries to Jerusalem with
gifts for the Temple, Theuse gifts are describad in grast detail
(51-A2), While the emissariee are in Jerusdlem, they degcrita the
eity, the countryside and the Temple (f3-12). Flearer bids the vial-
tors farewell ‘171-127), ani gives 3 long dsfence of Jewish law (12R-
171). The trunslators go to Alexandria (172-1%) and then follows the
lorwesl saction of Lhe tals, Tt ls a banquet ¢iven the bonored gusste
over a period of seven days, The king asks sacl of Lthem a mestion
und he 13 answered by sach man in most brilliant fashion (13,
This |8 in the nature of & symposium, The finsl short sectlon dmal
with the translatinn and reception of the lam, first by the people nil
then uy Frolemy (311-322).

The importance of this hook is not the book Ltself, ‘ut the in-
fluerice it hae had on later historims, The affect of ite messape heu
been profound upon later literiture, Hepamiless of what the true
sources of Lhe lettap may hove Lesn, it seems Lo he the esrliest re-
cordad document sbout the translatine of the Able into Treek, Althoush
the date of tiis work s in doubt und is the subject of contreversy, 1!
1e penerally agreed that all litersture dealing with the same spmnific
event ia subsequent in lts suthorsbip,

Alwo, the question of Yhe translatinon 1tself is the sole reason
for thia particular work's importaice in later literature, Snece the
Gresk Bible was the important source of the 01 Testament in the coming
Christian doctrines, this lstter took on added importance in the ayes
sf Une men who were prepariny the intial documentary evidence far Chrie-
tianity, The fresk Hible 18 the source cf virtually all the clitallons

in the New Tertament; tirefore, 11 was all the more valuatle For Lhe

foundars of the newly emerging falth to have s document upon whch they
could rely for thelr own divine messages,

The earliest reference to this work is attributed to the Jewish
histori-n, Aristobulus. It has not survived intact ami it i= oucted
by Eusebius (250-3L0 u).’ It purports to have been addressed to
Eing Ptolesy VI Philameter (161-1LS BCE), but this elaim to so high
an mntiguity has been disputed by msny critics, Since we have only
the word of Eusebius for this document snd there is no other reference
to the work by earlier historisns, the citation has led to yreat con-
fusion in the dating of the "Letter of Aristess.”

Closer in time to the letter 1s the Alexandrisn Jewish writer.
Philo. In his work,"On w.\u;, he doss not mention Aristeas by name,
but he does reproduce certain idess that occur in Arieteas, Still in
detail there are some mrr-rm«ab in detail which have led some to
Believe that both worke have beepAnfluenced by s common tradition, The
main detalls of difference which appear are that Philo omits refarence
to Philadelphus freeiny of the Jewish slaves, the visit to Jerusalem,
the role of Demetrius of Phalerum and the details of the translstion,
As Philo's sccount is much shorter, he omite the detel) of the banmuets
although he does mention 1L in paseing. Perhaps the grestest dif-
ference comes at the end of the tale, Aristeas concludes with only the

mentioning of the translation's acceptance, Philo continues to elaho-
rater
®For this cause there is held to this dasy every year
a festival and public assembly on the izland of Pharos,
to which not Jews only but multitudes from other nations
cross the water, to pay reverence to the spot on wich

the translstion first ahed its light, and to plve thanke
to God for a benefit, anclent yet ever new,® (1)

‘_



Philo then adds that this translation was the csuse of national cele-
pration to tha place whers the translation took place,

While Aristebulus may have basn dismissed as Invalld hy hie-
torians and the reference in Philo he cosidered as probably relying
upon the Arisi®as work, such cannot be the case of tha pama story Lo
ba found in .la.q:nruu.3 However, Josephus does not give us all the
detail of the text as it mpears In Aristeas. The sentences sre
sbridged amd recast in the historian's purticular literary style, He

establ ishen the fact that the Letter of Aristeas vas eurrent in Pales-

tine in the first century C,E. The major differsnce batwnen Ariafess
and Josephus is that the latter omits many details of the Letter, in-
cluding the introduction (1-9), the list of trenslators (L7-50), journey
to Jerusalem and the message of Zleagar (32-171, the banquets with the
detadls of the questions and nswers 188-291} and the laot line of
pristeas (322,

!'.u'lu9 finds that the omission of some of this matarial is mite
natural, The historian would not be inciined to use the galutation and
the closing of the letter as part of hiz own writing, For the omis-

slon of the names Josephus says "1 have not thought it necessary to
report the names of the seventy slders who were sent down by Eleazer
and brought the Law, thelir names being set down at the end of the
letter,” And as for the questions, he nays "so that aryone wip wishes
to find out the datails of the questions discussed st the banquat can

learn them by reading the bock which 'ristasue (sic) composed on this

scecount ™

There have been many objections to the use of Josephus by same
scholars who clalm that it is not in keeping with the spirit or doss
not harmonize with the language of the mtlwiun.w Some of the
details aof the original lstter have lLeen smoothed ever and tramsitional
moterial added where soms of the Lransitions of Aristess has seemed
sbrupt or lerd.u Also in the description of Ptolemy's gifts to the
Temple there is some difference of ditail. Aristeas does not unumerate
these gifts (51-0?), while Josephus lists thirty, Aristess writss that
Demetrius answers the king's question ae to the librory's inventory ss
above 200,000 books with the hope of {ts reaching 50,000, Josephus
says thet there were exactly 200,000, » Aristess suys that the trans-
lators were entertained for aeven days while Josevhus gives the mumber
as twelva, However, for the style of the ancient historian, these de-
tails do not make a difference,as detsil per se was not the thing
for which they strove. The larger framework of the story as viven hy
the tuo men is similar and sirce both works were meant Lo be purposive
in object, we can masume tha! these slight matters would not hawe heesn
of much concern to Lhem,

Since the Letter of Aristeis is important to the rise of Chris-
tlanity, 1t is this historical process which has caused the work Lo be
important. What its original intent may have heen 18 of no comcermn to
the Church historlan,as the translation of the Septuapint and its di-
vinity are central in the theology of the new movement, It is little
wonder then that the work wes used g &n important source document in
eady Chureh history. de find 1t used and guoted by men such as Justin

1L
Martyr (Cl00-165 B),l‘,' an anonymous wthor called Pseudo-Justin, who
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adds fanciful smbellismments of his own, Yrenasus (177 CE), = who uses

16 ¢ mlexandria (150-212) wha

some of the seme elaborations, Clemént
still continues to enlarge the story by comparing the story te the
inspiration of Ezra in reviving Tcripture after the retum from exile,
and Tertullian fQ.&O)“ who is the only one to mention Aristeas &n the
source of his writing., The popular lepend of the seventy-two writers
working separatsly and comparing the resilts of their translations,
finding them to be identical, is popular with these nistorians, Where
the beginning of this slaboration may have been is & quertion tint would
depend on further study, Noaa of Lhe earlier sources over make mention
of this faet, Tte Church Fathers penerally accepted this belief amd
legend, éven though there is some modification in different wriun.m
One sxception is Jerome {3&5-1:3‘)%9 He ntates that this belief is in-
consistent with the eedier tradition. But the tale had hecome too
powarful throuph the ages, By the time of Aupustine (35L-L30) it wan
s0 well preserved that le uses {t sa fact In hds book, "City of fod ®
Prohably the bast known of the early Christian writers to make
use of Aristeas and pive credit wse Zusebius (265-3L0 {."e:).?o He vaes
about one muarter of the work in unadorned and straightforward fashion,
While he uses the Ariet®as document and pives the suthor credil, he
slso intertwines the story with cuotstions of Philo, Josephus and
Aristobulus to make a smooth parrstive, Busebius did not write much
in the way of commentary, but used short, pithy phrases and statements
20 birnd the work of other men together in the form of & straight, unin-

terrupted narrative. It is bv conparing the guotes of Emsebius that

P —

much of the textual eriticism of latter dmy scholarship has been able
to reconstruct end correct many of the mamseripts of the lettar,

Soth the Letter of iristeas and lepends arising from the trans-
lstion of the Bible into Oreek has influenced rabbinic writing. Whereass
the trasslation has been used by the Christians as central in thelr
scheme, the rabbis in their writing have only made allusions to the
incidents, The translation wes not considered important, because these
men #ti11 hed the Hebrew Texi as thelr source document, Nona of the
writers mention Arisi®as by name or give the source of thelr writing,
whether these writinge are inspired by thia book or ge to another in-
dependent source is a moot guestion, As with most rabbinic writing,
only the bare fscte are glven without too much elaborstion.

®0n the eighth day of Teveth, the Law wae written in
Oreek In the days of King Tolmai, snd darkness ceme
upon the world for thres daya,” a

It can ba seen from this cuotaticon thet the translation did not
nave a positive effect upon the rabbis who wrote this portien. There
are & few other rabbinic sources which have some meaning in the study
of the Lettsr of Aristeas. Since rabbinic literaturs cannot be dated
to the beginning of esch individusl section of tradition, it would be
impossible to determine the exact frame of reference each would have
to the present work, We can assume thouph that the codification of all
of the works are subsequent to the Letter of Aristess and that through
tradition and applicstion they do have something to do with sach other,

*The Law must not be written in erdinary Hahn\lzz
not in Arssaie nor in the Median languape nor in
Oreek, A capy written ln any foreign tongue or
forelgn character shall not be used for peading

in the services, but only one written in Assyrian
characters, &3
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*TL happened onee that five elders wrote the Law
in Greek for King Tolmal; snd that day sas a hapd
day for Tersel, %*Iu the day on which Tsrael made
the polden calf,“? hecause the law was not capable
of being intempreted secording Lo all its renuire-
ments,
#gpain it happened to King Tolmal that he assembled
Lavent, elders and placed them in seventy cells,
md did not make known to then wherefore he had
assembled them; but he csme to each of them in tum
and sald to them, "Write me put the Law of Moses
your magter,' Ood put counsel into the heart of
every one of them, that they were all of one mind,
snd they wrote out for him the Lew by itsell. Wt
they altered thlrtesn passapges in it.*
There follows ihen an anumeraticon of these passzares, It can Le seen
from this 41lustretion that the translation wae not preeted with the
joy and enthueiasm of tha writers of rabbinic litarsture as had the
writers of !lexandria and the Pramers of Tarly Christian hWlstery, The
thirteen passspres of alteration are Al wo mentioned in the Jarupilem
-
|?
"almud, The framers of the Mishna also knew of the traneglation
story because they wrate that the Seriptures could be written in Oresk,
But the Talmud continues,
"Habhi Tehuda sald that the permission of nur rabbis
55 to writing in Jreek extends only %o the book of
the Lsw and that i= because of what happened in Lhe
case of King Tolmai ,* 2
T™his i& the substance of the iristess lugend as it ceached “he ralihle,
They, slony with the writers of the other traditions, are in-
terested only 1in the substance of the papt about the transintion,
one of the briefest parts of the narretive, We can see aluo Lhat Lhe
lsgend of the ceparate cells also wpaars in this lite-ature, althourh
i* i3 never mmtioned 1n our stery., In fact, there has been no eyidence

thal sueh 3 bullding as deseribed with seventy-two cells had aver besn

10

built on the islmd of Pharos, where the translation took place, and
as we have seen, it was rejected by Jarome,

Rabbinic literature presents a darx, or at best a campromising
plcture of the lagend of the translation. Tt is not in keeping with
the report of the community of Jews of Alexendris as given in the Letter
of mstum?g

"™éhen the work wes concluded Demetrius assembled the
comunity of the Jews at the place where the trans-
lation was executed, and resd it to the entire
gathering, the translators too being present; these
received a preat ovation from the community alm, in
recognition of the vmmat service for whish they were
responsible, And they sccorded Demetrius & similar
reception, mnd requesated him to have s transcription
of the entire Law made md te presemi it to their
rulers." (308-309)

The Letter of Aristeas is not concemed with the translation of

the entire Old Testament, Never does it or the books refsrring to the
Etory say anything about the Bible other than mentioning the Law, which

is the substance of the first five books. It is pr ot np A it

porary record, written by an eye witnese., According to our writer it
takes place during the 1ifetime of Queen Areinoe.(il) Ptolemy Philadel-
phus wvas married to two women, both named Arsinoe, so it has become a
probles as to which one it 18, By using other references it has been
assumed this wes the second of the two mm.n If this 1r true then
the date of the avents of the book can be fixed batween 270-270 BCE,

The tone of ths book would tend to have us belleve that the words were
composed almoat immediately after the occurrence of the svents which it
“mm.Jl We will deal however with the possible dates of the cam-

positior later,

h-—.-



Since the sixteenth century there have been mumerous doubts
reised ms to the genuinaness of the Letter of Aristeas. The first

came from & commentary on Augustine's City of God, Tt was written by
Ludovicus de ?1«:.32 However, the book was defended from his attack
until 166k when the first formal criticism of the work was written by
Humphrey Hody, a professor of Greek at Oxford, From this time until
now the book has been attacked both historically and as » literary work.
Yot there is much in the work that will glve us historical clues to the
nature of the Hellenintic world amd Alexandrian Judaism if we can sepa-
rate the facts from the fancy. Since the time of Hody or aven Swete,
who was considsred one of the preat suthorities on the Septuapint at
the beginning of the twentieth century, there has rome to our hamds
numarous svidance of which these former scholars wers unaware, While
this cannot =clve all the difficulties connected with the Letter of
Aristess, it can shed 1ipht on its comporition and dating. The his-
torlans of the period of the Septuapint and New Testament ssw in it
only the importance of the translation of the Law., This may be import-
ant, but It fails to pive us the remson as to why this pection takes up
only a very small portion at the end. Tt is true thet it 1s the ear-
1iest version we have of this great event in our ecclesisst cal history,
but scholsrs have looked to other sections of the book to see what they
could find,

An instance of this other kind of investigation can be sesn in
the work in Epyptisn papyri and their relstion tc this book, Techari-

k“lrn says tha ®in the 1llpnt ol the new evidence sarlier information

derived from litarary sources also gains new significance, There is
no longer any reason for rejecting evidence of the Letter of Aristeas.
Sut we are still faced with the problems of who was the author Aristeas,
what was his intentions in writing this letter if ha was not & contem-
porsry, when was the book written, end what is its connectlon wth hise
tory. There {8 much ovidence leading to answaring the questi ns, bat
it must only remain evidence from which conclusions can be drawn. We
can only simise from the facts we have st hand, We cannot draw hasty
conclusions excepl where that svidence in the book and from history can
show us either the correctness or falesity of statements. “Wiile we can
agres with Hody we must search further to see i7" any of the evidence,
vhich ha dismissed as wholly unreliable, can be salvaged and used to
our benefit, Thars has been much written ahout tha Latter of Aristeas
in modern times in light of new evidence arnd new discovery that was not
accesslble to these formar soholars, While the problems still remain,
this new evidence snd scholership can shed 1ipht on this narrstive in

light of {itwelf aml of the literature contempaorary to it,

h—



CHAPTER T1

If we take the Letter of Aristems at its face value, then there
is no problem, It is merely the recounting of a simple atory, the trana-
lation of the Law into Oreek. Put problems have arisen from the text nf
this book which have cmused men ta believe that it was not & book tc be
taken et face value, Rather, it had snother purpose, Put hefare the
purpose ie to be known, the book and its suthor hae to be placed in &
certaln historicsl period, fesides this,the person Aristeas hae to be
ldentified if the purpose of this messags 18 to be discoversd, OF less
importance but just as interasting is the identification of Philocrates,
the one to shom the latter ls supposedly written.

Az to the identificstion of Philocrites, the text is all we have,
He 18 mentioned only once by name (1) but later in the proem it says:

*To you who are a lover of leaming in matters capable
of benefiting the mind it is right to comrunicats these
things., 0Oladly would T communicate the= to all who are
like-minded, but in particular to you, vhnse convie-
tions are genuine and who are not only proven my brother
germana in character but also at one withme in striving
for good," (7)
From this we might infer thst Philserotes could be ths blood hrother of
Aristess, PRut in Oreek philosophical writing the ides of kinship 1= not
measured only by blood, hut by similarity of conduct and pursult of the
sama uhjocu.l Then this brother could heve been somsone who had aimi-
lar {dess and drives of our amithor and the term lrother could be &
formal kind of address, ™here is no other reference in litarsture,
either hare or in other Hellenistl: writings, to s Philoerites who can

be identified as this one, So the answer is laft %o the readsr who must

15

{nterpret for himself this person's Ldentificstion.

The ok anddts amthor present us with more formidable problems,
Since tim prohlems bscome more difficult with the elaborations of later
writings, most of the inveatigstion must come from the text iteelf and
with the period of history with shich the text deals. In order to pet
@ven a semblance of some idea of the purpose of ths book we must first
look at the book 4n terms of history contemporary to it, How does it
agree and how does it disagree? After we establish the facts of his-
tory surrounding the text, then we will be in a better position to inter-
pret shatever problems other than historical with which we are faced,

Thers are numerous irstances where known historical fact and

the events deascribed in the Letter of Aristeas do nct coinclde, We

have alreasdy sald that the events in the book are supposed to be limited
to & short term unspecified, somestiere in the yearp 278-270 BCE, Fram
the tone of the letter, the suthor would have u= belisve thet it is
very soon after the events took place that he is writing. Tet there
are some instances, historical and litersry, that may cause us some
troubls if we put total faith in the text,
There are tw instames in which the author writas what mipht

sesm to be an anachronism,

"How when this businsss was Cinished he bade Demetriuve

to submit a statement conceming the transeriptivn

of the Jewish booka, Thess kings used to administer

8ll their business through decrees Frest pre-

omtion,” (28)
The use of the imperfsct seems to indicste that the author was remote

from the event, There was only one Ptolemy, Soter, before Philadelphus,
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2
8o this would seem to include 8 prosently reigning king, Also in the
sams veini

"And so the seneschal Nicanor summoned Dorotheus, in
whose province these visitors feel, and ordered him
tc curry out the preparstion in every particulsr,
For such was the arrsngement instituted by the king,
which you may observe in use sven now.® (1%)

Here mlso there is an indication of & considerable interval of time,
Also it ir noted that aince this verse refers to the receiving of am-
bassadors it could take place in any period until 30 ACHE, when the
Romans took over Egypt md the independent Ptolemy dynasty came to an
.nd.3

The litarsry anachronism is only the fault thst is aposrent in
the text, There ars times when historical events either elude ocur
suthor or he is totally ignorant of many basic fscts of history, For
a person writing in a far distant time without notes this mipht seem to
be quite natural, Put to be ignorsnt of contemporary evente while
writing abait thes with mithority would seem to be highly ineongruous.
Aristeas is guilty of many of these historical anachronisms, some very
slight and some plaring. Some of these more gerious mistakes have a
direct bearing on the narrative itmelf.

Probably the worst of thess historical errore in the identifi-
catisn of the man Demetrius of Pholerus, to whom Aristess sscribes the
responaibility of the translation of the Law and sets him uo ae head of
the Library of Al.‘!l‘lm.l.l. There is documentary evidence to show that
this waw not the cese. In the time of Philadelphus the offlce of 1i-
brarlan was filled by Yemodetus of Ephesus, md at his demize by

Eratosthenss, Demetrius of Phalerum was driven from Athens in 307 BCE
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by Demetrius Poliorcetes. He was then broupht to AMlexandris by Ptolemy I
Soter. When the question of the succession of the Egyptisn throns was
in question, Demetrius backed Soter's eldest son, Ptolemy Kmm.s For
this act of unfaithfulness Philadelphus wss nct on pood terms with the
librerlian and banished him immediately upon his sccession as king in
285 D:B.6 He died still in axile sho~tly afterward, There i5 s pap of
almost eight yearu between his death and the earliest possible date of
the translaticn, This would seem to be knowledpe of the most slsmentary
source if our mithor were writing at & times contemporary to the svent,
If it is Demetrius who is responeible, then Soter is the king under whom
the translstion had taken place. If thie ls eo, tien the author is con-
fused about the roles of tha first and second Ptol.w.? Thers is how-
ever & posgibllity that the project of translating the Jewish Law could
have been suggested b Demetrius to Seter, thouph it was not carrisd out
until the time of Pnummm.a If this is so, then the narrstive takes
the form of a romsnce without care or consideration to historical detail,
There is one historical event outside of the translation to which

the author pays some attention:

"This day upon which you come 1 regerd am a great day,

and sach year through all the length of my 1life it

shall be held in high esteem, It heppens, moreover,

to fall on the day of our victory over intiponus the

battle at sea,” (16D)
Here is » twofold reason for the king to declare a holidey. The arriwval
of the elders from Jerusalesm and the commemorstion of a sea vimry.g
In this allusion to @ nawal victory of Ptolemy, we can arrive at two

posaibilities from documentary history. There was a decisive defest of
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the navy of Philadelphus by Antigonus Gonatas wt Coe {258 BCE) which
could have been misconstrued by Aristeas as 8 victory, or there was un
sctual victory at Andros ysars later (245 acs‘;.m But both of thase
bettles were fought after the death of Demetrius aml after the desth
of Arsinc®, Since thess two people play so important a role in Aris-
teas' dating his narrative, could it be poasille that there is mnother
battle which hiztory has no eecord? Thare 1s a mippestion by Fliss
Btcktmn that the originsl Oreek text has heen corrupted. The
name, Antigonus, could have been oripinally Antlochus againsi whom
Philadelphus made & naval expedition in 280 ACE, PBut even mo,

44 would be difficult te reconcile this histarical data with tha other
inmecuracies in Aristeas,

There are also some very celebrated names which the author
brings into the story which have bearing on the misteriopranhy and
dating of the text,

"And the philosopher Menedemus of Fritris sald,,.." {201)
This philosopher is reported to have been present at the seven day
panquet. There is no direct evidence that this man ever virited Alex-
md.ru,n and his 14fe span (350-277 8CE) hardly suggerts his ever
having bsen anywhere at the time of the reported translstion, There

is a reference to his having been "sent &s envoy Uo Ptolemy and

p & 1
Lysimachus" by Diogenes Laertius. v But & lster historian, Tertullian,

rates this source as heing unrelishle. Tt i pooeible also here thst
Lristesa 1n dealing with a historical event which he placed out of its

real date lnto the context of his narrative,

Aristeas deala with two other historicsl charscters in much

the same way.
"Indesd, he said, he had heard Theopompus say that
when he was on the polnt of introducing into his
history certein matter which had previously besn
tranelated from the Law, toc rashly, he suffersd
a derangement of the mind for more than thirty
days," (31L)

and also:

"And of Theodectes also, the tragic part I have
heard, he added, that when he wee on the point of
introducing into one of his playe something re-
corded fn the Book, his vision was afflicted with
a cataract," (314)

‘hllckeslylg feels that these references are untrustworthy, Demetrius
who is speaking in this part of the narrative was but a boy of ten
when Theodectes died, He feels that the whole citinp of these men
with repard to specific speeches only enhancee the racged chronology,
It seems in light of these ocuestionable stalements that Lt is seme-
what ridiculous for our author to have made the statement:

"1 suppose thet everyone likely to get hold of this
sceount will find it incredible, But to falaify
concermning matters extant in writing is churlish,

Indesd, if T were to pssa over any print, it would
be an impiety in a subject of this source," (296-297)

Iilcr:l.nl6 finds tht * this together with the insistencs on credibility
in the sentences to follow 1= virtually an admisesion of the filctionmal
character of the aplsode of the banquet. The romsnce writers repu-
larly assert their veracity, and in tonss such ms this, when their
stdements are moot dublous.®

We have also sesn in the passsges ahove that there 12 & sug-

gestion of the Law having been trenslated prior to this time, Ir
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there had already been a translation, why wes there o need for
anotaer? Yet, there are some other references to a traralation
before this time, They may not be sctual statements, but they are
#llusions to the fact that the meader can hardly mistake, Aristeas
makes these references in passing aspuming that be is telling &
bolievable story while not really aware of the inconsistencles tha
are contained in it, There are, for instance, specificatioms for a
goldan table to be sent to Elsaxar sp a present when the envoys go
to Jerusalem to request translators to come to Alexandris. Tn the
text of Aristeas this table is sald to be of “pure pold.” (57) How-
evar in the preceding verse we read that the articles were to be made
for beauty where no prescription existed but:

"...Where there were written prescriptiony their
measurements were to be adhered to. " (5A)

Now in the Hebrew Hible we rsad the following prescription for the
table:

®"And thou mhalt overlay it with pure pold, md male
thersto a crown of pold round about,™ 17

And also:

®"And he overlaid it with pure gold, and made therato
a erown of pold round about.® 18

The Hebrew Sible specifies that the pold be overlatd, but tne present
to Eleazer is pure gold, This L@ also the specification of the table
as glven in the Ssptunpint, Here the tuo differ considerably and

slnoe the Septusgint did not exist, sccording to Aristess, st this time,
how was it possible to build a tahle scoording to non-sxistant speci-

fieations? But to make this more positive Aristeaz adde:
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%,...] mean, gold was not overlaid upon other material,
but & solid metal plate was put in place.” (5T)

Here it meems that Aristeas was awire of the Habrew specification but
chooe to {(nore it, Yet he imores the specification sand the trans-
lation he desires doss not exizt yot so that the table could be built
acoording to it, Tt could be then that thers was another translation
in existence giving the craftsmen the design for a pure yold tabls,
Could Aristeas have been aware than of another prescription which he
choss to n,jlnt?“

There is alsn the statement by one of the puests snswers a
questdon of the king with the warde:

sss"for He calle ®» friend the sousl of a men's soul®™ (228)
Here is an addition of the Septuagint in the same words which are not
found with the sam meaning in the Hebrew Bible:

%, ..0r thy friend, that is ss thine own -m._zn
The translation is put intc the mouth of the speaker bafore the sct
of the tranalation had even started! These are only some of the in-
consistencies which sre found in refersnce to the biblical texts. Yet
most lmportant of all sccording to our source is that the Law is pre-
ferred to as Scrlpwna(ﬁﬂlbﬂl.

It 1s shown from thess passages then that our suthor's his-
toriography is sommwhat erroneous, Yet he tries to convince us that
he is & noble or an officer of some sort i{n the court of Philadelphus,
He speaks of all the evente as if he wers actually in attendance snd
he gives us what might be tsrmed today am an eye-witness sccount, Tet
ve see that he alem through slips of writing and tenses must have been
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1iving st & time later than the wvents, ‘le s completaly confused
regarding individuals, so much so that he has people of different
time living as contemporariss; he is hary sbout history and he uses
the language of the Septuapint before the book wae actually in exis-
tance,
1f this i= the case then who ie ‘risteas and when did he writs

thir letter? Somewhers in the end of the second century or the hegin-
ning of the first century BCE there vas a btook written called Concern-
ing the Jews. A portion of this book still is extant in the writings
of Euseblus, : But even here Eusabius is quoting Aristeas throuwgrh
the mears of another historian, Alexasnder Pﬂlyhutor.?a This freg-
ment deals with a passage from the ook of Job, which was probably
translated into Oresk after the Law, Our fristeas doeghot mention
any other section, and this excerpt s totally ualike anything we
find in the litersry style of the letter, Hadas feels that our author
®may have sasumed this name, intending the remark ahout the omrlier
writing he had sent to Philocrates to sllude to the genuine Aristeas’
book.* This excerpt rudnzh

"On a previour occasion also T transmittad to you an

exposition of matters 1 deemed worthy of record con-

cerning the race of the Jews which T received from

the most erudite High Prisstu in the most erudite

1snd of Zgypt." (6)
But this leaves us 1ittle to o on, Tt only tells um, perhana falsely,
that the authors of the fragment aml the letter are one and the same,
Other tha this we have nothing. All we can do iz to seek avidence
sbout the author through the lanmumes of hslstter e that the purpors

can also be made clesr.

2L

Herbert T. Andrews in his introduction to the Letter of
Aristess in The Apocrypha and Pswidepdgrapha of the Old Testament
feels that the authar could not have been a Ureek courtier, His view
is uphe’d by 1. Abrahams, but he adds, "(re) relies entirely upon
non-Jewishbourcea of !.nromtsuﬂ.'% His knowledge of mnd devetiona
to Lhe traditions of Judaiam seem incredible for s pagan, Thers are
many places in the letter whers he mentions the traditions and suthor-
ity of the Jews as contral, “sdac notes ttat "he avoids uttering the
namx of God, and even the spithet, Lord, which was commonly used in
Alexamrian Jewiah wittnp."“ There is even one passape where he
avolde the use of the tetragrammaton.

"Upon his hesd he hae the tiars a= it -= called, and
on top of this the inimitable mitre, bearing eneraven
in sacred letters upon & plate of pold set batween
his eysbrowa the name of Uod filled with glory,” (98)

Then, too, for a (reek he seems to be intolernt of idolatry,

"Even at this day “here are many who sre mors inventive
and more learned than the men of old, and yet they
would naver hasten to worship them, And those who
mi;:. -'tdnlr'?r:::l ::m{:lg:)uu consider that they sre

Wolfson notes with this verse on the one fnllowing that the suthor ia
*especially emphatic in his denunciation of the Egyptisn worship of
beasts and most kinde of creeping thinge and l!ll.ll].!.'?a

Andrews fesls thet from this snd like pussages that we can
draw soma kind of & pieturs of the author's persmality, "We may
conclude that (1) he was a Jew, This is obviocus From the tone and
purpose of the book; (2) he belorged to Alaxandris. (3) He wes & propa-
gandist, as is evidenced in the apologetic interest of the book, (L)

He belonged to what may be termed the common sense school aof philosophy .

h—
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Thers are no [lights of speculation in the book., Yo problems trouble
the wind of the suthor, who is simple and conventional in his treat-
ment of the sthical md religious auestions which emerge. (%) His
attachment mud devotion to the Jewish Lew indicate that the suthor

had lesnings toward Pharissism, though it must be sdmitted that his

Pharisaiss 1s not of a pr d type, pt in the section dealing
with the Jewish hu.'“

Since much has been leamed shout Pharisees in the yeara since
this was written, we can dismies the last statement as being somewvhat
bdaged amd out of context, The Pharisee tradition was probsbly not

very strong in Alexandria, if @ all existent, The muthor though

msy have had some views towsrd Lav which might have seemed wimiler
to Palestinemm tradition, This could be attributed Lo coinclidence
rather than to sny fomal ties of one view vis-s-vis the other.

Swete makes an obsarvation based on ons random atatement of
the suthor,

¥] am confident thst you in particular, because of

your tendsncy toward holiness and the outlook of

those men who live sccording to the holy Law, will

¢ladly 1listen to what I purpose to reveal , for you

have only lately come over to us from the island

md are sager to hasr whatever contributes Lo the

soults edification,” (%)
Swate feels "from the mention of Cvprus as the ileland it har been
inferrad that iristess was » Cyprin.'” However this is jfust an-
ather conjecture to add to sll the others regarding the euthor. fgzain
all we can do is assume; there is nothing outside the taxt or inside

the text that will give w anything mt hints to the identily of
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Aristeas. We can agree or disagree that he was & Jow by the tons of
the document but little else. Tt leaves us now to try to determine
the period in which the Letter of Aristeas was written,

Apsin we must seek the answer to our problem, tils time dating,
mainly within the text of the letter, ‘'Ath what we have seen hefors
we find that the time of the latter could not be the time of Ptolemy 11
Philadelphus, although Aristess does narrow that time down to the years
of Queen Arsinoce, Howsver, it has al= been shown previnusly that the
mantion of individuals who sre not contemporary with her time adds to
the problem of dating rather than simplify it,

There are threes main theories that have besn advanced reparding
the date of Aristeas and all are open to some kind o” attack. Yet each
of the theories ho® a reason for 4% ascceptance, The three theo-
ries are (1) Schlirer who holds that it wae written sbout 200 BOE; (2)
Wendland who places it between 9%-93 BCE: md (3) Orastz mmd Willrich
Who put 1t as Late as 33 CE durine the reign of Caligde,”  Schlrer
basen his argument on the following verse from Aplstsas:

"I questioned them on this point ton, why It was they

washed thelr hands before praving. *nd they explained

that 1t was in witness that they had done no wrong,

since the hands are the organs of all activity; in

such besutiful od holy spirit do they mske all things

symbols of righteousneas and truth," (306)
Showing @ parellel to this idea was the type of thing for which Schurer
sought. Since some of the writings of Eusablus who i= quoting Aris-
tobulus has had some direct bearing on the letter, he did not have

far to look, Here he found the following quotatinnr




®1Bahold, the hand of the Lord shall be upon thy
cattle, and all that there are in the fimlds of
a great death' 2 5o that the hands mre undsrstood
of the power of God: for indesd it is wasy to per-
celve that the whole strengih of men and their
active povers are in their hands."
The thought of the hands being the source of all aotivity hee &
slmilarity in ti words of fristess and those of Ariatobulus as quoted
by Susebius. Since \ristobulus also writes of the translation and
schllrer feels he is dependent on Aristeas, therefore he must have writ-
ten the work hefore the year 170 CE when the fusebiug excerpt ls con-
sidered to have wen writtsn first by the esriier Yellenistip histori-
an, But the theory can also work the pther way. Since the whole
Susibeus-Aristobulus history has been doubted by mary to be penuine
it might have besn the source of Aristess.
The theory of fOraetz and Wellrich seems & bit later in time,
The Romans took Zgypt in 37 HCR end thore ie nn mantion of anything
Roman or of any kind of floman éxperience by ancther name in the text.
There is only one vague allusion to the theory of the lste date, Tn
the text it says:
npnd T said, '1 suppose you mean the informers; he
does indsed conaistantly visit torments and painful
forme of death upon them,' 'Yes' he replied, 'it 12
these men T mean, To watoh for the destruction of
men is an unholy thing.'" (167)
The informers mentioned here, these men falt, was & supposed refer-
ence to the dslatores of Aome who opsrated during the reigna of Tiberius
5
snd Caliguls. Upon this flimey evidence the dating was buad." How =
svsT, the preatest objection to this theory is the formerly meationad

section from Phi.1.|:|.?'b This could not have been wrliten without Aristeas,

and Philo's activity was before thls reference to the infomers
conld have taken plsee, So the late date theory also has a glaring
flaw which cannot be reconciled,

It is more probable that the middle date, with extendac
limite, is the most loplcal for the composition of the letter. The
grounds for which Wendland decides upon 96-93 BCE are as followe:

In 115 the parte of Ascalon, Joppe, Oaza and Ptolemals are said to
be in posseassion of the Jews, Joppa war concuered sbowt 146 BCE, but
Gara was not captured until 96 BCE, snd Ascalon and Ptolemsis never
became Jewlsh territory. faza's cepture is the crucial point for
Wendland, However sines the euthor was mistaken dout the other two
cltles he could slso have been mistaken about 3“4.3? Where Wendland
aleo has been quite certain that these citles were Jewlsh cities,
the tone of the verse in Aristeas does not sctually imply this, He
only makes the stetement that the Jews used the uspcrt.l.ss Also,
Gaza was destroyed when it was taken by Alexamler Jannasus in %6 BCE,
It was not rebuilt until the time of Fompey. The seaport ie defi-
nitely mentioned as having been used and Ariztess mentions uothing
about destruction which could lemd us to believe it ism & prior date
slthough within the smme historical periud.”

If we are to take the tramelation into Oreek as some indica-
tion of the dating of the document Wwe have some indicstlon of it
already in Ren Sira:




"{ou are urged therefore to read with good will
and attention, and to be indulgent in cases where,
despite our dilipent labor in translating, we seem
to have rendered some phrases imperfectly, For
what was originally sxpressed in Hebrew does not
have exactly the same sense when trenslated into
another languse, Not only this work, but aven
the law itself, the prophecies, and the rest of the @
books differ not a little as originally expressed,”
The words of this writer speak ss though the translstion of the Binle
into Greek was already an accomplished fact. It has heen mesumad that
the transl stion of which the grandson of Hen Sirs speaks e the same
as the one mentioned in the Letter of Arlstess, This papsare we are
able to date with a depree of accuracy because the author pives us
tlues that give us the date almost to the vear,
The writer of ths prologue to Ban Sira ssys that he ceme to
Ziypt in the thirty-siphth year of Euergtes the king, md translated
his grandfather's book durimg his mojourn there, Ve imow of two kings
of Egypt with the name Eupertea. Ona was Ptolemy 177 Bupertes who
relgned from 246 to 221 BOR, Since he ruled only twenty five years
then it is impossible to he at the time of which the writer refers.
The other Evergetsssas Fiolemy VIT Eugertes, Fhyskon, whone rule was
from 149 to 116 HCE, but he reipned as Joint king with Ptolemy VI
h1
Philemeter from 170 to 14S BCE,
according to this reckoning the latter is pessibly and prob-
ably the one to whom thefen Sira line refers. He reimed a total of
fifty four years, The date that the translation took place then was
cirea 132 BOE. Now his reference to the fresk translation of the Hible
slso shows some indication that it wes alreedy translated, and we might

sxtend the limits of our probable date from “endland's to 140-170 RCE,

This would not plve us an exact date, but it would give us the era
in which the Letter of Aristeas could have been composed without
piving us the problems of the theories of the earlier or later deting,

It is highly proovable that the writing of the translation of
the Bible was 8long one extending over many years of Epyptian Jowish
Matory, But the fact that an outsider came to the land of the Hel-
lenized Jew and ettacked his tranelation of the Bibls would cause some-
one to rise up and write his own panegyric to of fset this propagsnda
of & foreigner, The work nseded to be upheld and it was for somecne
to come to Lte ald, During the more than twenty years which he had
spent in Egpypt, the prandeon of Ban Sirs had taken the opportunity
not only to study the koine then spokethere, aml to write his pro-
logue in this medium, but aleo to acquire & knowledge of the freek
used for the translation from Hebrew, Hohz mentions that he feels
obliged to apologize for certain imperfections in the translation.
The same imperfections which he adnits exist in hi= ovn work, he feels
sre in the translstions of his predecessors, When he mantions "trans-
lation of the Law," he has in mind the standard edition of tha Greek
Law, the subject of tie Letter of lristuu.ld The critical way in
which Ben Sira's yrandson speaks of the Greek translstion of the Jew-
ish Law is much more easily understandable 1if written immediately
after its completion than later, when iristeas letter and its propa-
ganda had their Itrect.hh

The words of Ben Sira's grandson wre probably the opinion of
all the pewly errived emigrants from Paleatine who had not yet become

acclimatized in Alexandria, and this opinion contradicted that of the




native Alsxardrian Jews who saw in the “eptuspint the perfect version
of the Bible. Aristeas expressed the opinion of the native Alsxendrian
Jews, "It is us if he transferred the holiness of Mount Sinai from
the original Hebrew text to the fireek tunelntnn.'hs Aristess slmost
adnite that this is his purpose:
PThe books of the Law of the Jews together with some
few others are wanting, It happens that they are
written in Hebrew characters and in the Hebrew tonpue,
and they have been committed to writing somswhat care-
lessly and not adagquately, mccording to the testimony
of experts, for they bave never benefited by a king's
forthought.” (30}

This propagands for the Ureek translation wae partly what the
suthor of bLhe Letter of Aristeas seemed tohave in mind. Tt has been
historically significant that Jews who become part of & civilization
or & culture whers they have developed traditions of their own resent
the intrusion of en outside influsnce which tells them they are not
practicing thelr relipion or their folkwsys correctly, fHasre is the
snewer to that intrusion, "It is obvious that the letter describes
a translation of the Jewish Lax officially approvei and accented by
the Jewlsh Community of Alexsndria: no addition; no omission) no re-
vislon; cursed be he who mskes any alteration! The version to which
the letter refars was an autforitative one, and there Ls no doubt
that the letter iteel! was propagands for it,” s

This slemsnt of propagands seems to be atrong in fristeas.
For what other purpose it could be put we will see shortly since
there are slements in the latter thst transcend the translation alome,
1t is as though the suthor was trying to fill a two-folc purpofe: the

endtstion of Judaism ard the axcellence of Judalsm as put forth in

the Law, de are told that the ity of Al dria declared the

translstion to be suthentic end that thay made sure it should be pre-
served and not altered, It was this same propaganda which so influ-
enced Philo at & later date, (08-:1)

"We are familisr with propaganda. YNobody makes propapanda
for something a hundred or more years old, Propagends is made for
something comemporary, % can be sure that the translation had just
been made when the letter of propspsnds was written, When we know
the date of the letter, we know that of the translation alno.’’

It 1= poseible that the beginning of the translation of Lhn
Bible began in the time of Ptolemy T7 Philadelphus, Hut thers must
have bean more to the whole Jewish situstion in Mexandris if Aristess
had so much to write sbout the surrounding esvents of the translation,
and then left the trunalation to be the culminatian of the whole story,
It is possible that by the time of the end of the second century the

sltuation in Alexandris noeded some sort of clarification, I1f Aris-
tear wrote his book st the end of the second century md for purposes
of propagends, it would seem natural that it was propsgancs directed
at tha Jews for some Jewish purpose. The second century was a period
which abounde in Jewish polemics and quomus.ha The writer {a
now universally regarded an an Alexandrian Jow and rot a Uresk as he
would lead us to believe. He seems too well versed in thes problems
of Ptolemaic Jewry, The problem of identity and dating seem to he
hazy still, But there is evidence that it does come at the end of
the second century and Aristess is afew. If the translation of the

Law is only part of the purpose of the Letter of Aristeas, then the
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problem still musti be investipated lurther, What could be the purpose
of this book snd why was it couched in the language of & pmegyric?

For this we must look to the character of the alexandrian Greek com-

munity,
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CHAPTER ITT

The Letter of Aristeas is basically a fOroek book written in

the (reek canon of fom, lladas feels that the book was noi, "like
other books on the peripheryol Scripture with which they have besn
asscciated, trenslations from ths Habrew or Armsic, nor does it fal-
low the farms of sush works, Tt Ls what would be called a proto-
gmnastia or curriculum of the rhetoricisns a Eﬂg,"l

There was according to the Hellenistic historian three cate-
gories of truth, There were true history, psewdo-history ,lﬂwfﬂ.:gt
to true history. The latter was also called plasmats becawme with it
the suthor was able to bend and develop his thesis sccording to some
historical idea. The first two categoriss would apply to thet which
18 literslly true o wholly imaginary; but the third to an imaginative
treatment of history which should howsver preserve historical truth
und present & higher 'poetical’ tnath.? It wuld be the same ides oa
Aristotle's dictus thet poetry is truer than history.)

Effectivensss as edifying propaganda seems to be the object
of such histaorical reporting, snd ®was the basis of the rules for
narrative composition followed by self-conscious lettarsteurs of the
Hellenistic age." By these standards then the plasmsta must have their
basis in truth or sctual historical events but sdwit of elaborations
provided they have verisimilitude and help to edify the ideas of the
suthor, "Eventually the historical alsment was reduced toc a mere

background for any kind of story which preempted the fongrwm,"s
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end at the same time kept the form of history.

1f Hody had had this idea in mind when he interpreted the
Letter of Ariatess, he may have had a changs of heart about ite total
rejection as history. That the author used many felse impressions
and historieal nschronisms in the formulation of hip story may have
only besn his mamer of trying to impress his point upon tha resder.
"By Hellenistic standards the author of Aristeas was & conscientious
workman, trying to make hias kermel of truth ae edifyine as possible,
and one of the recognized waye of making a story effective was to
assoclate it wth some grest nno."6 Tf thie point iz keot in mind
1+ could be the reason for the author to have chosen Ptolemy 1T Fhila-
delphus as his hero, Tha fact that he #id not get slonp with Temetrivs
and had him banished would not he a deterrent to the suthor. FRoth
men wera alive st the time he wished to set h= history and he made
uss of hoth grest namea.

The problam then comes down to the basis of intent, Was the
translation aof the Law or the Hible into Greek the primary purpose
of the letter of Aristeas or wae there snother reason for the writer

to write in this poetical historical manner? It is almost certain

that the Latter of Aristeas survived because 1t was an important wit-

ness to the Bible, snd other like do ts dissppeared b no
one had the concern to praserve tham, The pleking up of oxeerpts
from the body, or the refgrence to the tals from Phila snd Josephus
through the Church Fathers certainly caused the text to he remembered

where other books of the =ame jeriod wers tossed aside and forgntten

18

because they lacked the relevance to & notable historical event such
B8 the translation of the Law, But this cennot and does not sx~lain
the intent of the mithor. It only explains the intent amd purpose
that was read into the book by later historisus and theologians,

Perhaps 8 more caraful analysis of the text 1s in order to
explain the propagands aims and imten’ of the Look more completsly,
The fect that so auch is made of the section dealing with the banguets
and the kings questioning the puests could give us more inmight into
the letter as a whole, If it were for the purpose of ths translation
alone that this tale was written, we would still be faced with the
question of why the major portion of the document deals with events
almost totally unrelated to the purpose ascribed by all the later
historisns,

In his investipation of the freek world in India, W. W, Tarm
discovered a work that was very similar in form and intent to this
very section of the Latter of ).ridmu.? Despite the fact thet
Aristeas s probably dated most corrsctly bythowse who place it at the
end of the second century, Tarn believes that the bancust section ia
much older, He comparss this ssction to an Indian work called tha
Milindapanha or Questions of Milinda, The identify of Milinda ia
thet of King Hensnder who ruled in Greek India sbout the beginning
of the second century, Curiously the man who brought Menander te
India in the first place was a king Demetrius, hearing the same name

as the one Aristeas says was the librarian at llqmdrl.l.e




Becsuse this ssction is so similar to the one in the Letter
ol Aristsss it would be useful to analyze itfurther, Tt ia in the
sme form: the questioning of a sape and his answer., Tarn finds it
quite significent that the questions in Aristeas never mention Jawish
religion cr customs or sven the Jewish people. And themse muastions
wers being msked of men who were supposed to be well versed in Jawish
lore snd tradition and lived in Jerusalem which was the center of the
Jevish 1ife of the world of Hellenistic times. Thers sre some mues-
tions however that gwive some difficulty,
"He agreed with these words, and hade the sixth man
answer the guery, 'To whom should favor be shown?'
That man responded, 'To parents slways, “or Ood
has ¢iven the greatest commandmeni concerning honor
to parents, Hext le reckons the state of friend-
ghip, for He calle a friend the aqusl of man's
soul, But you do well in turning A1l men to Criend-
ship to yourself,m (22F)
Some feel thst the fifth commandment ls the ralerence hwe, but Tam
points out that Aristophones' Waeps also pives this ss & Greek ideal ,
9
This ia also given s a point in the writings of Plato.
Thers 1a also & ouestion and answer which hearken to the Bible
but dlso predict New Testament thought.
*His response was 'by preaerving equality and remind-
ing himself at each tury that he 1z & mn l.l\!lllll
& leader of men, And fiod humbles the prow, and the
gentle human belnp he exalts,'® (263]
11
l!uham finds in this section an allusion to the Pibls, hut he says
that it is so general in sentiment that no specific allusion can be
{nferred or assumad. Thiz was based on the belief that Thackerey had
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put forth sarlier. But Tam Finds that this line ls renturies
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sarlier and comes from a different source. Tn fact e is of the
opinion that this line isthe direct link to quotati.ne in the New
‘I'ut-nh.u
¥Fram various other questions mnd srewers in this section

Wlpo there is more evidence to ponder regarding the Jowish origin,
It is of intersst to note that the glst of most of Lhe cusstions
put to the scholare are not about any specific Jewish problem or
about any specific Jewish information, The king seema to have othar
matters on his mind, His questions are about himself amd his own
rule - the duties, privileges, ambitions of a king, He seems to
sus it all up in just s few words after ocuestion'ng the last man,

"For 1 have profited grestly by the docirine which

you have grounded for me with refersnce to king-

ahip," (29L)
He is not thanking the elders who came all ths way from Jerusalem
to tell him snything sbout the then practiced faith of the Jews but
it 15 more the climax of a treatise on H.nphlp.u‘ If this be =0
it would contradic' the entire theals that /risteas is in reality a
Jew who is writing in a lightly dispuised style so that thase who
rend him would really believe him to be & Oreek. Instead Tarnhas

found in the 1 e ther sort of chronism, It is written in
the style of a treatise on kingship or in the form of a symposium
prevalent in the (reek world in the fourth and the third centuries,
This section then would not only take us back to the time of Ptolemy 11
Piladelphus, but could possibly be esrlier. At thir time the Nellen-

istic kingships were very new in history, snd the prevailing philosophy
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worked hard in shaping the theory of this now phaammun.w The
questions that are asked are full of the terminolory of the mattar:
I;mnefh::ml:leu,m aquuu.g,” good feeling towsrd all nen.la and ahove
511, philanthropis or the love of cne's subjacu.m the last of whiah
{s considersd sc Aimportant.

*He commended him, and asked another, tdhat i the

most essential posasssion for @ king?' 'Indulgence

and love to his subject's was the response, ‘for by

thess mn indisoluble bond of pood will arises. But

it is God who brinps Lt sbout that these things

should come to pass a8 you would choose,!® (265)

He it is stated that this love 1s the most necespary possession of
all for a king,

The tone of the sectinn dealinp with the banguet with
its questions amd amewers caised Tarn Lo dalve =ore deeply inteo the
method of the symposium comparing it with the Milindapanhs end here
he finde a tremsndous similarity. He believes from the literary form
of tht section of the Latter of Aristeas slong with the languspe used
thet it is of @ much older date than the sections surrounding Lt, and
is the work of 8 completely different author , taken bodily md edited
by the writer of this doeument mt the end of the first century where
most critics sesm to believe Lt belonps, He places this part of the
work as belng written in fanstris on Trdis and making 1ty way to Hpypt
where it might have coms to the author of the Letter of \risteas, who
saw in it & use of his own. He was yriting a history and this sym-

posium could be the mgent shereby he could nse the plasmata of his

nistory to its preatest helpgnt,

L2

One proof that Tarn gives for tnis early dating is found

in the following verse:
"He sunrepass his agreement with this man
m:nd asked
tlha next how he might be free of srror, 'l!e declared
By ascting always with pravity and deliberation and ;
not being persuaded by slanders but oneself testing
what 18 sald,and by administering cuestions of peati-
tionz with judgment and through judement granting
them, you will be free of error, Tour Majesty. But
to hold such convictions and to behave sccordingly
requires divine power." (252)
This guestion belongs to a time when the relgning Ptolemy was recoiv-
ing patitions. This points toc a date before the beginning of the
second century becsuss after this time speclal officials took cars
of petitions and none reached the king, This was not true durinpg the

third century. 0

In the Milindapanha thera are meaventy ouestions rather than
the seventy-two of the Letter of Aristeas, Tn this way there ware
ten questions a nipht instead of the eleven that were necessitaad
on the last two niphts hecsuze of the two sdded meambers of the aym-
poslum, The author of the Latter of Aristess felt thot he had teo
makke this explanatisn because im nne place he has in a parenthetic
phrase "for thers wers two more than seventy,® (272) This seems to
be redundant in the text because eariier ne had tuken speclal pains
to point out that there were seventy two elders and he also listed
thair names (i6-51). The number seveqty two does not exist in any
other prévious Hellenistic document and 1t is thoupht thet this num-
ber was introduced to give some agresment with the refersnce to the

seventy two elders appointed by Hoses in the Eiblu.zl
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There seema to be howsver only one major di ffurence between
this document with its questions ami those of the Milindapanha,
The answars of all the Jewish Eldera to everyons of the queet jons,
pave two, contains m additional elause in which the name of Uod is
mentioned, Ir the two odd stastements the term "Divine Law" iz sub-
stituted, Tt is me though the thres elders had changed the intent
of the kingship symposium. They were makinp it clear how they i f-
fared Eram the Hellenistic World by makinge Upd their starting peint.
This s shown by tie following verse which makes it inuvitable that
the Jaws with their central suthority of Gpd could outrun the
(reek philosophers.
When with a fuller wolze the king prested them
a1l ard spoke kindly to them, with the others present,
sspecinlly the philosophers, 4oining in eommenda-
tion. For in their conduct and discowrse these man
vere far in sdvance of the philogophers, for they
made their starting point from Ood, And &after this
the king proceeded to show his kindly feelinge by
drinking healths." (235)
ilere the superiority of the Scripture oriented Jews to the philosophers
is brought out dramatically. They state that Uod is the source of
sverything we know And everything we do, Thie is regardleas of the
22
guestions put to them by Ptolemy or Dematrius, Thie 1s sven echoed
before in the words of Arieteas where he states:
nour lawgiver, then, in the first place 1aid down the
principles of plety and justice snd expounded them
point by point, not alons by prohibitions but by com-
mandments, and he mode clear he discomfirtures and
visitations that would be inflicted by fod upon the
guilty.® (13)
Hers then was the basis of the ethiedl theory which the asuthor was

superimposing upon the words of another document, Tt 15 with this

Ly

sthical idea with God as the center that the author 1a differing
from his source,

1t is not necessary to po through the manifold steps that may
have been the source of this banguet material in the Lotter of Aristeas,
If it i, a8 it hes been shown, s product of the third century, then
ow does it apply to Egypt of the end of the second century?

Thn two works, one from India and the other from “gypt,
have shown some similarity, Both works sre the same with the excep-
tion for the mumber of questions, and one is adited to add the divine
origin of thought, Tarn belisves that the aithor of the Letter of
Aristeas used Ptolemy because he knew that he msy heve had at one
time soma conversstions with a similar group., He saye, "We can now
gea that Aristess chose Ptolemy TT as his protagenist because there
was already in existence s document, the Questions of Ptolemy 7T,
which made Ptolemy 11 cormversa with Jews; and the author of the
uestions had chosen Ptolemy IT because, for the Jewish world of
that day, ha was the grestest king of the time and the questions
which had come from the¥ast showed that it was proper for great kings
to converse with forelm nms."m Whether these questions actually
originated in the dast is sti11l conjecture, but there iz enough tex-
tual avidence to show similaritiss of the two works, The symposium
was not en uncosmon form of literature of the time, but there seem
to be greater variations betwsen other works than between thesa two.

In the introduction to the Milindapanha there is also the

axposition that we find in the Letter of iristeas. And there is




curiously anothar character who 1s ealled Demetrius. Tam continues,
®A copy of the Greek questions of Menander, written in Indis soon
after Menarder's death could have resched the library at Alexindria
vis Babylonis, the preet clearing house between East and West, and
it reached it in plenty of time for Arigteas { c, 100 BCE) to read
Lt} be vas obviously imerssted in kings' ouestions, ami would have
pead it had he found it, 1t leoks as if it wera the Greek Cuestions
of Henarder which pave him the idea of resurrecting lemetrius, the
1ibrarian, so that he might have a Demetrius to play the principle
part in his own acene “‘“M'.?‘i

If this 46 the sxplanation of the document, we are inveati-
gating, then we must conclude thet it is in effact really two works,
Flrst it is & series of qusations and answers in the form of & sym-
posium taken from sn older source which in tum 1o taken from & still
sarlier source. This was not unusual in the Hellenistic world for we
have the smme thing in the Sibylline Umlu.zé It wap the custom of
the times to use existing material. Second this symposium - like
section is surrounded by srother work which was writtan by the author
to mpres:s some purpose or tendentiousness, It is & piece of props-
gands writing, but it also is & type of propaganda that sust be in-
vestirated to discover ita intent,

Our sources are plmost in complate apresment that the author
of Aristeas was a Jew who used thinly velled lanpuape to indicate
he was & noble in the court of Ptolemy T1, But we have seen that by
certain things he wrote, including the additions in the symposium

ssction, that he was basically Jewlshly ortented in @ fNreek world,

L&

The Jaws had lived in Egypt eince the tims of the Babylonisn exils
and there is reason to belisve that the prophet Jereuiah was csptured
and taken t.hm.n Later there is svidence shown by the Elephantine

Fepyri that there wae & larpe Jewish settlement on the Nile, This
settlement had mostly merchants and soldiers in its group, Still
later at the time of Alexsuder, immigration started snd Josephus
gives some evidence of this lmurnucm.x Rowever, it is not until
the time of Ptolemy 1 Soter that we have first hand evidance of the
ralde in Palestine md the bringlong back to Egypt numerous Jewish
prisoners. Soter made raids into Palestine from 320 to X1 BCE, and
frequent intercourse remsined between the two countries after that
time, Evidence of the conquest amd the disposition of the prisoners
ia piven in the Letter of iristess (12-1L). It mentions that thera
were 100,000 Jews resettled in cdgypt et that time snd that they were
essentially placed into military service "to fight in the srmy of
Peammeticus sgeinat the king of the Ethiopians.®

The ssttlemants of the Jews were scattersd all over Zpypt,

In Alexandris the Jewish populatinn steadily increased so that wt the
beginning of the Roman period, two fifths of the city was inhabited
by JM.” Jews were not confined to their quertars and Jews dwelt
everywhers so that synagoguee wers scattersd all over the eily.p

The Jews did heve a certain kind of wutonomy in which they had eon-

trol over their own ity. This suthority was known as the
politeuma. This Jewish autonomous organization based its lawe on
the ancestral laws, Thus the Torah was the fundamental law of all
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the Jewlsh communities in Ewpt..jl Aristeas pives us direct evidence
of this politeuma.

mWhen the rolls had been resd the prissta and the

elders of the translators and some of the corporate

tody and the leaders of the peopla rose up," (30}

The Jews merved end worked avarywhers, Theywers soldiers,
policemen, farmers, state officials, artisans and merchants, The
entire period from Ptolemy I sotar to Ptolemy VIT, Philometer (b
BCF) 1s that of a slow estublishment in this envirenment, from this

time we ind that there was an increase of Jewieh immipratinn be-
cause Josephus states that #philometer and Kleopatra, his wife, en-
trusted the whole of their realm to Jeua."32

Another important phase of this cew settling was the pmeess
of tho hellenization of the Jews, Oreek was the new mother tongue,
Hebrew had long since disappeared from Egypt although we see traces
of it in the Elephantine Papyri. We know that Aramaic was origl-
nally the principal lanpuajp of the Jewish settlers, Jewish immi-
prants into =gypt in the Hellenistic age used Aramaic in their every-
day 1ife, though, of course, may of them knaw some Habrew ag well,
During the sntire third century, and perhaps the first hal [ of the
second, Bpyptian Jews eontinued to speak Aramsic. After this period
no mors documents are found in this ].mg\mm.:”‘!'II Tt is likely that

tramaic a5 & languape of commerce was supplonted by the Greek. Since
Aramaic was not the national lampuage of the Jaws, nor the lanpuape
of the Bible, ita replacement by npesk did not affect the national
foundati ong of Jewish 1ife, though it certainly chanped {ts extemal

aspect and diminished the differennes between the Jewizh and fireek

modes of 1ife,

L8

Tt was ln this Greek world of the Jew that the Latter of
Aristeas made its bow in the fomm that we know it, Tcherlkover gives
five reasons why this world wus ripe for such literature,

5. 1In the second century BCE there were Jewish writers in

Alexandria who wrots on Jewish subjscts for the Jewish reader in Ureak,

2, 'Te Jew in Alexandria lived In & falrly free atmosphare
and thers was no evidence of anti-Semitic writings such as described
by Jorephue in Contra Apion, Thia litersture reached its climax only
at the end of the Hellenistic period and the bepinning of the Toman
period, Therefore, this cennot ba an apolopetle tract for the nou-
Jewish “pyptians,

3. Is 1t not possible to imsgine that thi, plorification
of Judaism could have found more fovor and understanding in the heart
of a Jew than it could have influenced a (iresk reader?

L, The Oreeks could not have been so nalve to have been taken
in by such a crude fiction and helisve that it was & penuine fresk
pretsing Judsism so highly, Also, the Ureek pseudonym of Aricteas
does not sxclude the possibility that the book wagintended for the
Jewlsh reader,

£, The author in verses 130-149 haa Eleazar discusn the
precepts of the Torah with such examples as "animals chawing the cud
and parting the hoof,” It is only the most esoteric things that Lhe
figh Priest discusses here, It iz more probable that the Jews would
have coneern over these thinps, The Oreeks would more likely want
to know about circumeision, the Sabbath, the main holidays, and the

prohibition of pork. But Eleazar pessss over these things in silence,
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The Letter of Aristeas 1s written in the ordinary Greek lan-
guage of the Hallenistie period end shows no influence of Jemgtic
tm..ss In the narrative, snd especially in the documents, one
can trace the influence of tie Ptolsmale offices, We may asy that
the muthor has perfect mastery of the Oreek language, official as
wall as literary, and that he revedls a certain skill in narrating
the various in a mmner attrective to the reader, The ideas of Oreek
philosophers on ethics and politics are mainly reflected In the Sym-
posium part of the lstter, This symposium goes beyond all other
symposia in 1ts lack of poetic feeling and its dry didactic manner,
Hur.'h-n finds this same attitude in the writing when he quotes,
Tt seems, to judge from sxtant works, that educated Hellenistic
Jews cultivated the Oreek lenguape, snd often employsd a somewhat
artificial academic style, with fondness for compound words, mome-
times even making new compounds: this is trus of Philo srd Joseohus,
und doubtlers true of other men, It was true of Aristeas, In ac-
cordance with the genius of litersry Oreek there i an absence of
forelgn words., The (epree of multure in the author's lanpuape and
style is dif fleult to appratse. LUsspite traces of vernacular in his

Greek it iy clesr that Arintess ig far removed from the low cul-
tural grade repressnted by tha illiterate papyri. His affinities
1ie with the literary rather than the spoken Creek o his day,"

It is alse in the spirit of trus Treek philosophy thal the
questions are ssked, *What in philosophy?® (256) Miich ia the
highest rule?™ (221) *How might (the kinr) be beyond outbursts of

wrath?™ (2'53)38 Wolfson notes that thess uuestions are rephresed

=

in the writings of Philo and they describe scmewhat the double nature
of man: an earthlike soul which contains the sest of desire and other
irrational emotions and & spiritual soul which ie the seat of reascn
acting as a restraint upon the muuml.” He #lso finde that the
anpwer to verse 221, "To rule oneself and not be carried away by im-
pulzes,"” (222) is found in native Jewish Lradition without the benafit
of philesophic blﬂlnuloﬂ.w Tt is the praise of the virtue of con-
tantment. In rabbinic literature it can 5e found in the Mishna, "Who
is mighty? He that subdues hia desire, Who is rich? He that i# con-
tented with Fia mm.-u

If one ware howavar tn stress the Jewiah character of the
questi ns and answers, he would Find that the Law was not the source
of the ideas that are expressed. They would be From books 1ike Ppo-
veris, Psalms, Danlel or the Apocryphal tracts, all of which sesm to
have been written in a period when Jewieh literature was being influ-
snced by Hellenism, Tchericover carries thiz idea further by stress-
ing that "several passages in *he symposium have no countsrpsrt at
all in Jewish literature, There ls 1ittle douht, therefors, that the
Gresk ideas in the symposium of fristeas sre drawn directly ffom the
great stock of Hellenistic literature without Jewish intermediaries .'h?

Aristess has & favorable attitude toward the Oreek education
of the Jews, Tt is this fact from which the apologetis fasture of
the letter seems to have arisen, It wam as= if to say, "Ses what &
wortiy people these Jews are that so grest a king ss Philadalphus

L
was their patron and [riend.® : This may be true but it smems tLhet




the letter goes beyond the realm of trus apologetics, There s more
reverance on the part of the Oreeks then just the fsct of tolsration
of the Jews, The pifts that were sent to Jerusalem are the most pre-
clous ones in the Royal Tressury (B0-81); the king received the siders
immediately, slthough it was the Ptolemalc custom of the times . weit
from five to thirty days (17L-175), 8 holiday was declarad (1R0), and
the king prostrated himself seven timee before the rolls of the Torah
{177-178). Tehartkovrrhh asks 1f this wau maant for the consuintion
of the Greek world, and he answers in the nepative, He belisves that
it was to influence the Jewlsh, not the fireek reader., *Thers 1= no-
thing that makes you love people more then the knowledpe that they
love you, Arlrtess' reader war expected to deduce from the king's snd
the courtiers' affectionate attitude toward Jews thet he himusll oumht
to develop an sffection toward lreeks: to bring the Jews nearer tn the
Oresks in their culture --this wos the aim of -lriut:ns."hs

Aristedaa even hae the anawer to the reliplous differences of
the Jews and the Greeks. He tries very hard to show that regardless
of the difference of the practice of polytheism by the Greeka and
monotheism by the Jews, there {¢ basically no philesophic difZerence
in the outlook of the two worlds, Tt can be bridged, This may ax-
plain the resgon for the author's takine a Jreek jdentity., Thl: elori-
fleation of the fOreek Telipion comlng from a Jew would not Lmpress the
Jewlel World., It could arouse hops in the Jewlsh heart to show Lhat
a (reek had somm understanding and compassion lfor the faith of Moses,

It Le as thiough he was telling his fellow Jews to o out ta meet the
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Greaks half way, His attitude wae that the Oieeks of hiph education
knew "that their gode we. @ merely symbole, According to this theory,
the gods were kinge and heroes of anclent timee whose varlous actions
L6
for the benefit of mankind earmed them the honor due to gods," Tt
is in this same 1line of thought that & seemingly unimportant verse
takes on vary important lmplications.
"God, the oversesr and creator of all things, shom
they worship, iz He whom 11 men warship, and we
too, Your Majesty, though we address Him i fferently,
a8 7eus and Dis; by these names men of old not un-
sultably signified that He throurh whom 211 crestures
receive 1ife and come into being ir the guide and lord
of all, Surpass &1l men, then, in magnanimity of
spirit, and grant liberty to thoss oppressed in bond-
age," (16)

Does it not seem that Aristess is trying to tell the Jews
that the Greek Zeus and the Nod of the Jews are nne and the same?
Only the names are different. While, with the example of Zerlpture
before him, Aristess has no ohjection to describing God by goneral

L7
iresk terms for the gords, hers he &lso applien to fod the proper
name of the Creek deities, 1If Aristeas In his letter is nsde to say
that the iod sorsbipped by thes Jews la the same as that which the
Gpeeks call “eus, It ls only Lecause he is prasentad as a non-Jow
and a Stoic philosopher to whom “eus meant the seme a5 the God wor-
L8

ehipped by the Jews.

How the fGreek and the Jewish thought berin to mingle is
trought out clearer by Aristeas, He is still basically s person

who was trying to preserve Judalem [rom any allen attack, and in

order to do this he had to show how 1t was similar to lreek thought
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in omder to surround it with a wall of ideas thot would withstand

the battering of foreipgn attsck. This he did through the use of

allsgory which reaches its highest level in the writings of Philo.
This

l'a sees the Hosaic Law a2 allegories piven in symbolie manner.

seemy to be the essence of the entire section devotad to Eleazar's
dissertetion ‘128 sqa,) In fact he even apells this ides out.

hle
" the regulations concerning what 15 permissi
ﬁih reference to these and other crestured, then,
ke has set forth by way of allepory." {15n)

Hare he pives the philesophic reason for the food lawa, And these
Yows ura based on "right reason® (161), And he even tells what this
i, Paraphrased it iz that the fowls which =at praln are pure,
whureas the forbidden ones are hinds of prey. Hance "the Lawgiver
has commended to men of understandin~ a symbol that they must be
just and achieve nothing by violence! nor must they opprese others.

(147-148)
It is with this symbolic meaning thatAristeas looks at the

whole Tarsh, #hlle it has a profound meaning, hhe addition of Oreek

thought to impress allegory on the seriptural text gives the *rignt

reason,” 1t turmns Torah from something for the Jews exclomively to

& universel dostrine, especially those who had & Gresk education.
#The Torah ought to be imbued with fressk philasophy and the teaching
of Mosen cught to adant itself ta the sehool of Plato, Then, and

only then, could ‘oses be scoapted by the educsted Mlexandrian Jew

?
a6 @ Lawpiver and pmphst."h

Sk
Andd this was the importance of the Oreek languspe, ‘risteans
already had had Demetrius say of the Torah:

"Translation is required; in the country of the Jaws
they use a pescullsr script, juct as the Epyptians
employ thelr arrangement of letiers and they have
their own languspe.® (11)

And later:

"It happens that they are written in Hebrew charscters
and in the Hesbrow wongee, and they have been com-
mitted to writing somewhat carelessly snd not ade-
quately, according to the testimony of experts, for
they have never henefitted by a king's forethought" (30)

Here iz the raison d'stre for the translation, Oreek is the universal

lonrusre and the languape wheraby the correct thoupht cen beat be
transmitted to the people. The freek will not heve the imperfections
of the original Hebrew, And he must use the whole symposium to show
how (ireek thoupht snd Habrew Law are symonymous, The Law is said to
be of sacred and divine origin snd the booke of the Law nre described
as logia of Uod, the omecles of Lh-.ucl.‘sal It as well as the Oreek lan-
guage 1s what must be used to oreserve the sanctity and truth of the
Torah, It Lls ss though through this means the whole translation is
glven the mame holiness as Mosas' receiving the Law on Mt. Sinal.
Philadel phus intimated this in his letter of introductinon to Eleazar

when he gaid:

"Now since we desire to show favor to these (Egyptim
Jows) and to 811 the Jows in the world and to their
postarity we have resolved that your Law should be
translated intn fGreek writing from the Habrew tongus
in use among you.* {38)

What is so special about the Law that Philadelphus should seek favor?

it is as Tcherikover feels that "from now on the Jews would not need
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the Hebrew language any more, even in their religious service: Oreek
the langusge of the king and the state would serve all their =piritual
needs and there would be no language barrier betwsen the Jews snd the
lpeeks., The Oreeks would be able to resd the Bible anml to realize
how sublime are {ts idess and how high is the culture of the Jewish
nation, chowen by Uod to recelve the Torah. The Torah in Cresk would
serve the Jews as a ticket of adeission to freek culture mnd Treek
mtﬂg.‘n Here was the tickest of true emancipstion for theJew in
s foreign woclety, He could have his Law and his relizious nractice,
He ocould also save the culture of his sdopted surroundines without
having to give up hie birthripght. He was now hath (ireek and Jew,
How were the two se different if they could ba reconciled throuph
Wripht reason™? At the same tine Arintess shows throuvh the use of
the Oreek symposium the advantape the Jews have by heinp better ind
having o prester intellectual capscity than the barbarians,

The dreek Mtlas could he read by everyons, and everyons
could gonvines himaelf of the depth and truth of the ralipious and
moral ideas of tha Jewieh lawgiver, Mozes, and the importance of the
peopls to whom such precepts had been given, The Aible wsa not a
barbarian book, sm it was now the possassion of the entire civilized
world, This 1s all the more reason why Jews had to schere to its
tenets,

sWhen thersfore our lawgiver, aquipped by Jod for
insight into all thinge, had surveyed each par-
ticuler, he fenced us about with i=pregnsble pali-
sades ard with walls of iron, to the end thst we
should mingle in no way with any of the otbher
nations, remaining pure in body and in spirit, eman-

cipated from vain opinions, revering the one and
mighty Ood above the whole of creatisn.® (139)
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Rather than assimilation this im a sulopy to Judaism, "Not assimi-
lation mmong the Oantiles is Aristess' sspiration, but the opening
of a world of culture before Jews and Jm-.-sz

The sntire Lettar of Aristeas is a =mystifying one. We do not
know its mithor or the date of its writing. e can only puess, Tt
zesms to be the work of a Jew of the end of the second century FCE
writing m spolrgy or a polemic, Its intent is also lost in the pase-
ing of time and sgain we must look to the text and the confusing hie-
torical svents to make some sstimation of it, Tut we do know it is
Hellenistic and 4t tries to pive us the reasen for the correctness
of the translation of the Hebrew Law into firesk, There ls also reasen
to balieve that it is a composite of idess, lanpuape and method,

Tcherikovar sums the book up quite suceinetly,

#Tha Letter of Aristeas appears ss a typioal work of
an Ptolemaic period, There ls
no unity in the bark, as thers was no unity elther
in the heart of the suthor or in the social class
to which hs helongad, Like most of the people who
strive to be 'citivens of two worlds,' Aristeas did
not actually belong to either of them, It is diffi-
cult to class Aristeas among the nationalist Jews;
his Judsiem ia pale and colorless, lmbued with farelgn
influences, and it lacks the inner warmth of a gemulne
nationsl feeling, Even less does Aristeas belong to
the Hallenas, His aspirstioms to be like the freeks
only emphasize the grest diztance between him and the
kaloi keagathoi of the trus Jreek intelligensia, Mut
precisely this dual ity which is most important
for the scholar studying the cultural aspect o Hel-
lenistic Jewry, Airistess warted to write history,
but in fact he depicted his own timee. iristeas'
mmall beok serves as ongof the most important sources
for the study of the spirit of Alexandrim Jewry in
the Ptolemalc period, when anti-semitism had not yet
blocked the way to cultural emancipation before the
Egyptian Jew, mnd the 1ife of the Jewish nation in
Zgypt sppesred to be tranouil snd sare.* €3
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These are a few of the many historical snd literary aspects
of The Lattar of Aristess, There are many more facets to be explored,
Ope of the more pressing is the relationship of this book with the
Jews in Palestine under Lhe Selucids, Tn Aristeas thy re are only
nints of this historic pericd and locale, Its influence on the Sep-
tusgint has been very well documanted and has been the poal af scho=
larly resew~ch for many yesm. There is much to be unravelled y=b
in the myrisds of contradictions and anachroniims in its text, The
influence of anti-semitism in Sgyptl is also a Meld of andeavor to
be explored, S0 far there have bean only references Gnd sussses.

&s this whole period of history bacomes better knowvn, perhaps the
Letter of Aristeas can ho studied with more assurance, It is a hope,
Perhaps something new will turn up which will turn conjecturs to

reality.
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NOTES - CHAPTER TIII

Hadas, Aristess and I11 Maccabees, Harvard Theological Review,
XLIT, 19L8, p. 175.

See note to reference above,

Aristotle, Postice 1L51 8,

Hadas, Hellenistic Culture, p, 120,

Ibid,, p. 121,

Ibid,, p. 121,

Tarn, “xcursus to Greeks in Bactria and lndia, This ssction is
an sppendix to the history to show how Ureek thought pene-
trated the Buddhist world as it penetrated the world of the
Jew, This article gives many interesting sidelights tc the

entire communication system in the Asian and Middle Fastern
world after the concquests of Alexarder.

Ibid., p. 13h.

Plato, Laws, L, 717 B,

Hadas, 'ristems to Philocrites, p, 203 I.

I Samuel 217,

Tarn, op, cit., p. 426,

1t is interesting to compare some of the remarks in the symposium
to both Old Testament and New Testament sayings. This sec-
tion is veryhuch like James L6 md T Peter S:3. It Las the
same idea ss the T Samuel selsction, but it seems farthar
from tha mesninp even though the words may be similar.

Goodenouph, Hellenistic Kinpship, Yale Classical Studies 1, 1928,

Tarn, op. cit., p. L26.

Verses 1%0, 205, 710, 2L9, ?81.

Verses 188, 192, 207, 211, 263, 290,

Versea 225, 27A,

Versas 208, 257, 265, 290.
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ef, Tarn, op. cit., p. 427 and Hadas, op. cit., p. 199 I,

The numbsr saventy-two plays an important part in Jewish libera-
ture, For an explanation see Thackerey, Text of the Letter

of Aristeas, p. xvili, The pumber iz also fou
7031, 15 and in Mishna Sunhedrin I.

Welfson, Phila I, p. 27,

Tarn, op, cit., P L3z,

Ibid,

Tarn, op. til.y P. L3k,

Lancaster in Charles, op. cit., p. 367,
Jeremish Llitl, 9.

Josephus, Wars 2:L87 end Against Aplen 2135, L2,
Phile, Cantra Flaccus, 9,
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Teherikover, Corpus Papyrorum Judalcarum, gt
Philo, Contra Flsccus, 2:k9.

Teherikover, op. €it., F- o

Intd.

Mescham, The Letter of Aristeas, p. L3.

Teherikover, op, cit., p. G,
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n Exodus
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Internatimal Jourmal of Apocrypha, July 1907, p. 3.

Teherikover, ldeolopy of the Letter of Aristeas, p.
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Ibtd, 1T, p. 236,

Pirke Avoth TV, 1.
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Tracy, op. cit., p. 250.
Teherikaver, op, cit., p. 68.
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Wolfson, Phile, I, p, 15.
Teherikover, op. cit., p, 73.
Wollson, Philo I, p. 30,
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